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Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts,”
“Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:
(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 20, 1974.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resoived by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The

stipulation consists of 15 pages, not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts.”

(6) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

'
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

(7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. It is recommended that (check one option only):

Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10,
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money
judgment. Unless the time for payment of discipline costs is extended pursuant to subdivision (c) of
section 6086.10, costs assessed against a member who is actually suspended or disbarred must be paid
as a condition of reinstatement or return to active status.

[ Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10
and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money

judgment. SELECT ONE of the costs must be paid with Respondent’'s membership fees for each
of the following years:

If Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified in writing by the
State Bar or the State Bar Court, the remaining balance will be due and payable immediately.

[] Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitied “Partial Waiver of Costs.”

[0 Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) X Prior record of discipline:

(a) [X State Bar Court case # of prior case: 98-0-03840. See Attachment to Stipulation, pages 11-12;
see also Exhibit One, 11 pages.

(b) [XI Date prior discipline effective: April 20, 2000

(c) [XI Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: former Rules of Professional Conduct,
rule 3-110(A)

(d) [XI Degree of prior discipline: private reproval

(e) [XI If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.
State Bar case nos. 01-0-05075 and 02-O-11734, effective August 31, 2003. See Attachment to
Stipulation, pages 11-12; see also Exhibit Two, 15 pages.

(2) [ Intentional/Bad Faith/Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded
by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) [0 Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation.

(4) [ Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, concealment.

(Effective July 1, 2018)
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Overreaching: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching.

Uncharged Vioiations: Respondent's conduct invoives uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.

Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of Respondent’'s misconduct.

Candor/Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of
Respondent’s misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing.
Pattern: Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent’s misconduct was/were highiy vulnerable.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1)

)
(3

(4)

®)

(6)

O

4
O
O
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No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration of justice.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
Respondent's misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent's

misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent.

(Effective July 1, 2018)
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(77 [0 Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.

[ 1 Emotional/Physica! Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct,
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

—
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(9) [0 Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond Respondent's control
and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in

(10)
Respondent’s personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

[
(11) [0 Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent's misconduct.
L]

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred

(12)
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) [ No mitigating circumstances are involved.
Additional mitigating circumstances:

Pretrial stipulation, see page 12.

D. Recommended Discipline:

(1) [ Actual Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

e Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for the first of the period of
Respondent’s probation.

(2) X Actual Suspension “And Until” Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for two years, the execution of that suspension is
stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for two years with the following conditions.

* Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first one year of
Respondent's probation and until Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of
Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present leaming and ability in the general
law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std.

1.2(c)(1).)
(3) [0 Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Single Payee) and Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

2T
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» Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of
Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following

requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent makes restitution to in the amount of § plus 10 percent interest per
year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the
Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fithess to
practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar,
tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2{c)(1).)

(4) [0 Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Multiple Payees) and Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.
s Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of

Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following
requirements are satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per
year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the
following payees (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the
Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Payee Principal Amount Interest Accrues From

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to
practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. [V,
Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

(5) [ Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Single Payee) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1)
Requirement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.
e Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of
Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are
satisfied:
a. Respondent makes restitution to in the amount of $ plus 10 percent interest per
year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the
oy
i‘”'[ ?
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Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and
furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and,

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the
State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability
in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.

Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

Actual Suspension “And Until” Restitution (Multiple Payees) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1)
Requirement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

e Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of
Respondent’s probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are

satisfied:

a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per
year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the
following payees (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the
Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Payee Principal Amount Interest Accrues From

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the
State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability
in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof.
Misconduct, std. 1.2(c){1).)

Actual Suspension with Credit for Interim Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed,
and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

» Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for the first of probation (with credit given
for the period of interim suspension which commenced on )

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

M

X Review Rules of Professional Conduct: Within 30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court
order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must (1) read the California Rules of Professional
Conduct (Rules of Professional Conduct) and Business and Professions Code sections 6067, 6068, and
6103 through 6126, and (2) provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury, attesting to Respondent’s

(Effective July 1, 2018)
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compliance with this requirement, to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles (Office of Probation)
with Respondent’s first quarterly report.

Comply with State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and Probation Conditions: Respondent
must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions

of Respondent's probation.

Maintain Valid Official Membership Address and Other Required Contact Information: Within 30
days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent
must make certain that the State Bar Attorney Regulation and Consumer Resources Office (ARCR) has
Respondent’s current office address, email address, and telephone number. If Respondent does not
maintain an office, Respondent must provide the mailing address, email address, and telephone number to
be used for State Bar purposes. Respondent must report, in writing, any change in the above information
to ARCR, within ten (10) days after such change, in the manner required by that office.

Meet and Cooperate with Office of Probation: Within 15 days after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must schedule a meeting with Respondent's
assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of Respondent's discipline and,
within 30 days after the effective date of the court's order, must participate in such meeting. Unless
otherwise instructed by the Office of Probation, Respondent may meet with the probation case specialist in
person or by telephone. During the probation period, Respondent must promptly meet with representatives
of the Office of Probation as requested by it and, subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, must fully,
promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by it and provide to it any other information requested by it.

State Bar Court Retains Jurisdiction/Appear Before and Cooperate with State Bar Court: During
Respondent's probation period, the State Bar Court retains jurisdiction over Respondent to address issues
concerning compliance with probation conditions. During this period, Respondent must appear before the
State Bar Court as required by the court or by the Office of Probation after written notice mailed to
Respondent’s official membership address, as provided above. Subject to the assertion of applicable
privileges, Respondent must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by the court and must
provide any other information the court requests.

Quarterly and Final Reports:

a. Deadlines for Reports. Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation no
later than each January 10 (covering October 1 through December 31 of the prior year), April 10
(covering January 1 through March 31), July 10 (covering April 1 through June 30), and October 10
(covering July 1 through September 30) within the period of probation. If the first report would cover
less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date and cover the extended
deadline. In addition to all quarterly reports, Respondent must submit a final report no earlier than ten
(10) days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation

period.

b. Contents of Reports. Respondent must answer, under penalty of perjury, all inquiries contained in the
quarterly report form provided by the Office of Probation, including stating whether Respondent has
complied with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct during the applicable quarter or
period. All reports must be: (1) submitted on the form provided by the Office of Probation; (2) signed
and dated after the completion of the period for which the report is being submitted (except for the final
report); (3) filled out completely and signed under penality of perjury; and (4) submitted to the Office of
Probation on or before each report's due date.

c. Submission of Reports. All reports must be submitted by: (1) fax or email to the Office of Probation:;
(2) personal delivery to the Office of Probation; (3) certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Office
of Probation (postmarked on or before the due date); or (4) other tracked-service provider, such as
Federal Express or United Parcel Service, etc. (physically delivered to such provider on or before the

due date).

(Effective July 1, 2018)
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d. Proof of Compliance. Respondent is directed to maintain proof of Respondent’s compliance with the
above requirements for each such report for a minimum of one year after either the period of probation
or the period of Respondent's actual suspension has ended, whichever is ionger. Respondent is
required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the State Bar

Court.

State Bar Ethics School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing
discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of
completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This
requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and
Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory
evidence of completion of the Ethics School after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of
the Supreme Court’s order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence
toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.

State Bar Ethics School Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to
attend the State Bar Ethics School because

State Bar Client Trust Accounting School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court
order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory
evidence of completion of the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School and passage of the test given at
the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education
(MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If
Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Client Trust Accounting School after the
date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent
will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.

Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses — California Legal Ethics [Alternative to
State Bar Ethics School for Out-of-State Residents]: Because Respondent resides outside of
California, within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this
matter, Respondent must either submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the
State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session or, in the alternative,
complete hours of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in
California legal ethics and provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is
separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If
Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Ethics School or the hours of legal
education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the
Supreme Court’s order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward
Respondent’s duty to comply with this condition.

Criminal Probation: Respondent must comply with all probation conditions imposed in the underlying
criminal matter and must report such compliance under penalty of perjury in all quarterly and final reports
submitted to the Office of Probation covering any portion of the period of the criminal probation. In each
quarterly and final report, if Respondent has an assigned criminal probation officer, Respondent must
provide the name and current contact information for that criminal probation officer. If the criminal
probation was successfully completed during the period covered by a quarterly or final report, that fact
must be reported by Respondent in such report and satisfactory evidence of such fact must be provided
with it. If, at any time before or during the period of probation, Respondent’s criminal probation is revoked,
Respondent is sanctioned by the criminal court, or Respondent's status is otherwise changed due to any
alleged violation of the criminal probation conditions by Respondent, Respondent must submit the criminal
court records regarding any such action with Respondent's next quarterly or final report.

Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE): Within after the effective date of the Supreme
Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must complete hour(s) of California
Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in SELECT ONE and must

(Effective July 1, 2018)
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provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE

requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If Respondent provides

satisfactory evidence of completion of the hours of legal education described above, completed after the
ate of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court’s order in this matter,

aws v U

Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to comply with
this condition.

Other: Respondent must also comply with the following additional conditions of probation:

Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations: Respondent is directed to maintain, for a minimum of
one year after commencement of probation, proof of compliance with the Supreme Court's order that
Respondent comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, subdivisions (a) and (c).
Such proof must include: the names and addresses of all individuals and entities to whom Respondent
sent notification pursuant to rule 9.20; a copy of each notification letter sent to each recipient; the original
receipt or postal authority tracking document for each notification sent; the originals of all returned receipts
and notifications of non-delivery, and a copy of the completed compliance affidavit filed by Respondent
with the State Bar Court. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the
Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court.

(15) [ The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[0 Financial Conditions O Medical Conditions

[ Substance Abuse Conditions

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this
matter. At the expiration of the probation period, if Respondent has complied with all conditions of probation, the
period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

F. Other Requirements Negotiated by the Parties (Not Probation Conditions):

Mm X
2 0O
@) KX

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Within One Year or During Period of Actual
Suspension: Respondent must take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination
administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners within one year after the effective date of the
Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter or during the period of Respondent's actual
suspension, whichever is longer, and to provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar's
Office of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of
Court, rule 9.10(b).) If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of the taking and passage of the above
examination after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in
this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to

comply with this requirement.

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Requirement Not Recommended: it is not
recommended that Respondent be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility

Examination because

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20: Respondent must comply with the requirements of California
Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this
matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being
represented in pending matters” and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,
not any later “effective” date of the order. (Atheam v. State Bar (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,
Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the

(Effective July 1, 2018)
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date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powersv. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337,
341.) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney’s failure to comply with rule 9.20
is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).)

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 ~ Conditional Requirement: If Respondent remains suspended
for 90 days or longer, Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court,

rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure
to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of “clients being
represented in pending matters® and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order,
not any later “effective” date of the order. (Athearn v. State Bar (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further,
Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the
date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (Powers v. State Bar (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337,
341.) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney’s failure to comply with rule 9.20
is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and
denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).)

California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20, Requirement Not Recommended: It is not recommended that
Respondent be ordered to comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, because

Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following
additional requirements:

(Effective July 1, 2018)
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ATTACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: JAMES MARK MEIZLIK
CASE NUMBER: 16-0-17366

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 16-0-17366 (Complainant: Juan Carlos Alarcon)

FACTS:

1. On January 15, 2016, Juan Carlos Alarcon hired respondent as his counsel in Gonzalez v.
Alarcon, Los Angeles County Superior Court case no. BC539207. On the date Alarcon hired
respondent, respondent rented office space from the Alliance Solution Network (“ASN”), who provided
respondent with administrative support for his law practice in addition to office space.

2. ASN, which is owned and operated by non-attorneys, received $8,000.00 in legal fees
from Alarcon on respondent’s behalf, from which ASN kept a total of $5,500 after distributing $2,500 to

respondent.

3. On February 25, 2016, respondent substituted into Alarcon’s matter, and an associate of
respondent’s represented Alarcon at trial in the matter in which Alarcon hired respondent.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

4, By allowing Alliance Solution Network to collect legal fees on respondent’s behalf and
also allowing ASN to keep some of those fees for its own purposes, respondent shared fees with non-
lawyers in willful violation of former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 1-320(A).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): Respondent has two prior records of discipline. In the
first prior record of discipline, effective April 20, 2000, the State Bar Court privately reproved
respondent for violation of former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), failing to perform
competently, after respondent failed to supervise a non-attorney staff member that respondent frequently
left in an office unsupervised without any procedures in place to prevent this type of conduct. That non-
attorney staff member then accepted the representation of a client without advising respondent. The
non-attorney staff member also accepted fees from the client that he failed to pass on to respondent.

In the second prior record of discipline, effective August 31, 2003, the Supreme Court suspended
respondent for two years, stayed, and placed on two years of probation after admitting to misconduct in
two matters, both involving his use of non-lawyers to provide legal services to clients. One of the

11
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matters involved conduct which occurred prior to respondent’s earlier private reproval, while the second
matter began four months affer the reproval period from respondent’s prior discipline expired.

In the misconduct that occurred between August 1999 and January 2000, before respondent’s
April 20, 2000 private reproval, respondent admitted that the same non-attorney staff member described
in respondent’s earlier private reproval signed another client, received $1,000 in fees from that client,
and performed services on that client’s behalf. Unfortunately, the client was a defendant in a civil
lawsuit, and the non-attorney was understandably not equipped to defend her. Respondent stipulated to
violations of former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), for failure to perform and failing to
supervise the same non-attorney staff member. He also stipulated to a violation of former rule 3-
700(A)(2), improper withdrawal from a client matter, and former rule 3-700(D)(2), failing to refund an

unearned fee,

In the misconduct that began in August 2001, several months affer his reproval period
concluded, and ended in May 2002, respondent and the same non-attorney staff member previously
described jointly worked on a client’s dissolution matter in which respondent failed to supervise the
non-attorney. Respondent stipulated to failing to supervise non-attorney staff in violation of former
Rule of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), and failing to return unearned fees in violation of former

Rule of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

The parties stipulate to the authenticity of exhibits one and two, copies of each of respondent’s
two prior records of discipline.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial Stipulation: By entering into this stipulation, respondent has acknowledged misconduct
and is entitled to mitigation for recognition of wrongdoing and saving the State Bar significant resources
and time. (Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for
entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability]; In the Matter of Spaith (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal.
State Bar Ct. Rptr. 511, 521 [where the attorney's stipulation to facts and culpability was held to be a

mitigating circumstance].)
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for
determining the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across
cases dealing with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit.
IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to Standards are to
this source.) The Standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of
the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and
preservation of public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th

184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed
“whenever possible” in determining level of discipline. (/n re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92,
quoting In re Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.)
Adherence to the standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating
disparity and assuring consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of
similar attorney misconduct. (/n re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the
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high end or low end of a Standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was
reached. (Std. 1.1.) “Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include
clear reasons for the departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

Here, respondent split fees with the non-attorneys at Alliance Solution Network, in violation of
former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 1-320(a). Relevant standards for respondent’s fee splitting
with non-attorneys include standard 2.8, which requires actual suspension for fee splitting, and standard
1.8(b), which applies due to respondent’s two prior records of discipline.

Standard 1.8(b) provides that if a member has two or more prior records of discipline,
disbarment is appropriate unless the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate or
the misconduct underlying the prior discipline occurred during the same time period as the current
misconduct, if any of the following are true: the Supreme Court ordered actual suspension in any one of
the prior disciplinary matters, the prior disciplinary matters coupled with the current record demonstrate
a pattern of misconduct, or the prior disciplinary matters coupled with the current record demonstrate the
member’s unwillingness or inability to conform to ethical responsibilities.

None of these apply here. The Supreme Court did not order actual suspension in either of
respondent’s prior instances of discipline, and the prior misconduct coupled with the current misconduct
does not establish either a pattern of misconduct or an unwillingness to conform to ethical
responsibilities, due largely to the . However, since the current misconduct is respondent’s third
discipline, and because the two prior instances of discipline significantly aggravate respondent’s
misconduct in this instance, significant discipline is warranted. Specifically, respondent’s misconduct
warrants a two-year suspension, stayed, with a two-year probation on conditions that include a one-year
actual suspension and until he provides evidence of his rehabilitation, to include evidence that he is
prepared to practice without sharing legal fees with non-attorneys. Respondent must complete of State
Bar Ethics School, and must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and must take and
pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination. This level of discipline is consistent with
the purposes of attorney discipline, which include protection of the public, the courts, and the legal

profession.

Case law is instructive. In In the Matter of Bragg (Review Dept. 1997) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.
615, Bragg was found culpable of fee-splitting with a non-attormey over a nine-month period involving
several hundred clients, an act that the Review Dept. concluded violated both former Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 1-320, and Business and Professions Code section 6106. Aggravating
circumstances included Bragg’s aiding the unauthorized practice of law, while mitigating circumstances
included the absence of any prior record of misconduct in 29 years of law practice, though Bragg did
have a prior agreement in lieu of discipline. The Review Dept. used a standards-based analysis to
conclude that Bragg’s misconduct warranted a two-year suspension, stayed, and a two-year probation

with a one-year actual suspension.

In In the Matter of Nelson (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 178, the Review Dept.
relied on a standards-based analysis when it recommended a six-month actual suspension for an attorney
with no prior discipline who was culpable of forming a partnership for the practice of law with a non-
lawyer, dividing legal fees with the non-lawyer, using the non-lawyer as a "runner" and "capper”, and
acts of moral turpitude for building a law practice on the illegal payments previously described,
improper withdrawal from client matters, failure to pay client funds or return client property upon
request, and failing to convey a written settlement offer.

13
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When compared to the instant matter, respondent’s misconduct is much less severe than either
case. Bragg’s misconduct occurred over a longer time-period and included several hundred clients, and
Nelson’s misconduct involved a broader set of violations that included fee-splitting as well as forming a
partnership with a non-lawyer and using the non-lawyer as a “runner” and “capper”. However, though
respondent’s misconduct is far less severe, unlike the Bragg or Nelson, respondent has two prior records

of discipline which significantly aggravate his misconduct.

DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Violation
16-0-17366 ONE 1-300(A)

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as
of March 21, 2019, the discipline costs in this matter are $3,857. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

14



(Do not write above this line.)

in the Matter of; Case Number(s):
JAMES MARK MEIZLIK 16-0-17366

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the
recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

i E James M. Meizlik
Date R ndent's Signatlire Print Name
S

Date Respondent’s Counsel Signatur Print Name
2-25-/9 William Todd

Date Deputy Trial Counsel's Signature Print Name

(Effective July 1, 2018)
Signature Page
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In the Matter of; Case Number(s):
JAMES MARK MEIZLIK 16-0-17366

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

X] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[0 Al Hearing dates are vacated.

On page 13 of the Stipulation, third full paragraph, line 4, “due largely to the” is deleted.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition is the effective
date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after the filed date of the Supreme Court order.
(See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.18(a).)

. - <) r
Date ~ 8 REBECCA MEYERROSENBERG, ¢YDGE PRO TEM

~Judge-oithe State Bar Court

(Effective July 1, 2018)
Actual Suspension Order
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Hearing Deparlmenl losAngeles ] San Francisco

| "«  Jar Court ofthe State Bar of Califc, ) ORIG|NAL

) 'Counsel for the State Bar . Cose number(s) (for Courl‘s use) . ]
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA ’ ’ :
OFFJCE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL | e8-0-03840

JANICE G. OEHRLE, NO. 0567015

e | CONFIDENTIAL

Los Angeles, California 90015-2299

" :::snssnuc VEINER, NO. 94504 | : _ FIL ED M
Telephone: (213) 765-1000 | ' ' - "Apzs n

Counsel for Respondent Coe &y BAR ¢
v ) ® U
| | e mew S
IN PRO PER ‘ e e e
) Smeltted ro Cl assrgned judge 0  seftlement judge B
- B - STIPULATION RE “FAcrs CONCLUSIONS OF l.AW AND DISPOSITION
Matter of ]
niheleneret |- AND ORDER AFPROVING
JAMES MARK NEIZLIK ' | REPROVAL X] PRIVATE ' [:| PUBLIC
Bar# gsa116 o
A Member of the State. Bar of Calllornla D ~ PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
(Respondent)

A. Parfies" Acknowiedgments:

m
@

@)

@)
®

©

@

"Respondent is a member of the Sta’re Bar of Cailifornia, admitted

- December- 20, 1974
(dale)

The parﬂes agree to be bound by lhe facrual stipuldtions contalned hereln even lf conclusrons of law or
dlsposmon are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

Al investigations or proceedings lrsted by case number in the capﬂon of this shpulahon are entirely
resolved by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under
“Dismisscls.” The sﬂpulaﬂon and order conslsf of_l_o_ pages :

A sfatement of acls or omlssrons acknowledged by Respondenl as cause or causes for dlscnplrne is

-Included under “Facts.”- - . E .
'Conclusions of law, drawn from and ppeclllcally referrlng to rhe facts are also included under ‘Conclusrons

of Law

' No rore lhan 30 days prlor fo 1he filng of fhls sﬂpulahon. Respondent has been advised in writing of any

pendlng lnvesﬂgaﬂonlproceedlng not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminat investigations. _
Paymenl of Dlscrplrnary Costs—Respbndenl acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086. 10 &

T 6140.7.. (Check one opﬂon only):
i cosls added fo membershlp fee for calendar year following effective date of disclpllne (publlc feproval)

& coseingligible for costs (prlvale reproval)
a oosfs to be pald In equal amounts prlor fo February 1 for the followlng membershlp years:

mardshlp. speclal clrcumslances or other good cause per rule 2_84‘ Rules of Procedure)
O costs walved in par'r as sel forth under Parllal Walver ofCosts* -~
a oosls enﬂrely walved 3

Note: Alllnformaﬂonnquindbylhktomandnyuddrﬂmﬂhfmﬂonwﬂchumotbepmﬂdﬂhthespmpmﬂded lhallbesetforthh

theuxtcompmntoﬂhissﬂpnhﬂouundutpedﬁchudlnp,u.“hch, “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”

(Sllpulalloni‘ormapprovedbySBCEneculWeComﬂeelomnn _ . : Reprovak



| B. Aggravaﬂng Circumstances (10: ﬁnlﬂon. see Standards for Attorney Sai.. .ons for Prolesslonal Misconduct,
™ standurd 1.2(b)). Facts supporllng aggravaﬂng clrcumsfances are required.

(1) “IPriot record of discipline (see standard 1.2(f)

(@0 O3 State Bar Court case # of prior case
(o) J date prior discipline effective
(©) 3 Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act vlolof_ions:

(¢ O degree of prior discipline

(8 J IfRespondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior Discipline”.

(2 1 Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3 J Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable o
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for i improper conduct
toward said funds or property.

(4 1 Ham: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(5 ) Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) J Lackof Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(M 1 Muttiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of
wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

® X No aggmvaﬂng clrcumstances are involved,

Additional aggravating circumstances:

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/22/97) Reprovals
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C. ' Mifigating Clircumstances (see a.,;.‘.g)qdard 1.2(e)). Facts supporting mitiga....J circumstances are required.

m 3
@

&)

C))

sl

©)

© 3

laf

@
®

® 4

(o
an J
2 1

(13).]

(A e s

1o Lacuion Johnson-Ala

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent.did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and c'ooper'oﬂdn to the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. -

'Remorse: Respondent promptiy took objective steps spontaneousty demonstrating remorse and

recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed tfo timely atone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct. _ ' ; : o .

Resfitution: Respondent ?dld $ 325.00 _ on__December 22, 1999 1 cu o
gheband _ yithout the threat or force of discipiinary, civil or criminal

proceedings.

Delay:- These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her. .

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not
the product of any lllegal conduct by the member, such as lilegal drug or.substance abuse, and
Réspondent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabilitles.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulted from circumstances not reasoniably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of referehces inthe
legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabillitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional miligating clrcumstances:

(Stipulation form opproved by SBC Executive Committes 10/22/97) Reprovals
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;' D. Discipline:
() X1 private reproval (check applicable conditions, If any, below)

(@) X1 no public disclosure (stipuiation prior to filing of charges only)
() O public disclosure (Notice of Disciplinary Charges filed)

or.
(2) 1 public reproval (check applicable conditions, if any, below)

E. Condilions Attached fo Reproval:

¢)) 3 Respondent shall comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of
one (1) year . ' )

()] ¥ During the cdr_\diﬂon period attached to the reproval, Respondent shall comiply with the
provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct.

3 A Respondent shall promptly report, and in no event in more than 10 days, to the Membership
Records Office of the State Bar and to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, Los
Angeles, all changes of information including current office or other address for State Bar
purposes as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

4 4 Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief
Trial Counsel on each January 10, April 10, July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation,
except as set forth in the second paragraph of this condition. Under penalty of perjury each
feport shall state that Respondent has complied with all provisions of the State Bar Act and the
Rules of Professional Conduct during the preceding calendar quarter or period described in the
second paragraph of this condition.

If the first report would cover less than 30 days, then the first report shall be submitted on the
next quarter date and cover the extended period. The final report Is due no earlier than 20
days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

o) A Subject to assertion of applicable privileges. Respondent shall answer fully, promptly and
truthfully any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any
probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent
personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the
conditions attached to the reproval.

© O Respondentshall be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shall promptiy review the terms
and conditions of his/her probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule
of compliance. During the period of probation, Respondent shall fumish such reports as may be
requested by the probation monitor to the probation monitor in addition to quartery reports
required to be submitted fo the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel. Respondent
shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor to enable him/her to discharge his/her duties.

)] & Within one year of the effective date of the reprovol'heréln, Respondent shall attend the State
Bar Ethics School, and shall pass the test given at the end of such sesslon.

0 No Ethics School ordered.

(8 & .Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Multistate Professional Re'éponslblliiy Examination
("MPRE") , administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Probation Unit of
the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

O NoMPREordered. . = . o
(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/22/97) ' Reprovals
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. OB X The following conditi.. ag are attached hereto and incorporat.

-d  Substance Abuse Conditions &1  Ldw Office Management Conditions

1  Medical Conditions 0 Financlal Conditions

(100 1 Ofther conditions negotiated by the parties:

(Stipulotion form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/22/97) Reprovals
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IN THE MATTER OF: James Mark Meizlik -

CASE NUMBER(S): 98-0-03840 ET SEQ.

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

COUNT ONE
Case No. 98-0-03840 -
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3- 110(Af
[Failure to Supervise]

Respondent willfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct,;
rule 3-110(A), by failing to supervise an employee, as
follows: On or about October 1, 1997, Luacuion A.
Johnson- Alagheband ("Alagheband"”) went to Respondent’s
office at 6314 Van Nuys Boulevard, Suite 202, Van Nuys,
California 91401 (“*Respondent’s 0Office”) to employ

Respondent to file for bankruptcy for her. Prior to said

date Alagheband had been referred to Respondent's office by
an attorney referral service and had spoken over. the

‘telephone to Respondent's then occasional employee, Arthur

Splopuk (*Splopuk”), about her case.

Respondent’s Office in Van Nuys was a satellite office for
Respondent. Splopuk leased that office space toc Respondent.
Splopuk also leased office space in the Van Nuys office
building to other attorneys. Splopuk conducted his own
legal forms typing and translation business called.Legal
Protection Services, all at the Van Nuys office building.
Respondent paid Splopuk rent, for occasional typing and
translation services as an independent contractor, and for
reception services. Splopuk was authorized by Respondent to
meet with Spanish speaking clients, take information from
those clients, and communicate with clients concerning
personal injury matters. ' ‘Splopuk was not authorized to
accept bankruptcy clients for Him, or to accept money on
behalf of Respondent to perform such work. As landlord of
the Suite, Splopuk had access to all mail coming to
Respondent’s Office. Splopuk had business cards bearing his
name and the title “legal assistant” in the uypper left
corner of the card, and Respondent’s name, title “Attorney
at Law”, and the Van Nuys office address in.the center of
the card. Splopuk provided this card to Alagheband.

Page # Attachment Page 1



3, On or about October 1, 1997, Alagheband paid Splopuk $175,00
as the "filing fee" for the bankruptcy casé. On that date
Alagheband also gave to Splopuk her current credit report, S
financial worksheet, creditors’ statements, and other paperwork ..
relevant to the matter. Splopuk instructed Alagheband not to pay
any money to her creditors and that Splopuk would call her to - -
come back to review the bankruptcy papers. after they weére -
prepared for her to approve or make any corrections, -

4. On or about November 14, 1997, Alagheband returned to
Respondent’s Office and reviewed the bankruptcy papers with
Splopuk. Splopuk asked Alagheband to sign some blank forms.
Splopuk promised Alagheband he would complete the papers “by the
end of December”. Alagheband signed the blank forms. On that
date Alagheband paid Splopuk an additional $200.00,

5. On or about December 16, 1997, Alagheband returned to
Respondent’s Office to review the completed bankruptcy papers and
paid Splopuk an additional $150.00. Splopuk told Alagheband that
the papers would be filed “When I get a court date.”

6. In or about January 1998 and February 1998; Alagheband
called Respondent and left messages for him to contact
Alagheband. Splopuk did not give the messages to Respondent.
Respondent failed to telephone Alagheband. On or about February
12, 1998, after not receiving any telephone calls from
Respondent, Alagheband wrote to Respondent asking for the status
of her case and notifying him that if she did not hear from
Respondent within. five (5) days she required a refund.and would
employ new counsel. If Splopuk received Alagheband’s letter he

did not give it to Respondent.

7. On or about March 10, 1998, Alagheband’s new counsel, Frank
P. Moffitt, wrote to Respondent on behalf of Alagheband and
asked in the letter for Alagheband’s file and the return of her
advanced attorney’s fees and costs. Splopuk did not give
Respondent any letter from Mr. Moffitt. Respondent failed to
respond to Mr. Moffitt’s letter.

8. ~On or about June 21, 1999, the State Bar contacted
Respondent about Alagheband’s complaint. Thereafter Respondent
investigated Alagheband’s allegations and attempted to.
communidate with Mr. Moffitt. Prior to June 21, 1999,
Respondent did not know about Alagheband and did not receive
money from Splopuk for Alagheband's matter. Respondent demanded
Splopuk to return to Alagheband her money and file. Respondent
did not have Alagheband’s address at that time to return the
money to her directly and was unable to reach Mr. Moffitt.

9. On or about December 15, 1999, Alagheband wrote to
Respondent again at the State Bar’s instruction, asking for the

Page # Attachment Page 2



return of her advanced attorney’s fees and costs, and her file.
On or about December 22, 1999, Respondent wrote to Alagheband for
the first time, returned to her all funds she paid to Splapuk,
apologized to her, and informed her that he had never seen her
file and he has asked Splopuk for the file but Splopuk says hé .
already returned the file .and denies .he has -any remaining papers.

10. . Respondent was not in -his Van Nuys Office on a daily basis
and did not have procedures in place to ensure Splopuk followed
instructions, did not misrepresent to clients, informed -~ ==~
Respondent of all clients coming into the office, and turhed over

all mail, messages, and monies paid by clients for Respondent.

11. Respondent failed to learn from Splopuk that he had accepted
Alagheband as a client on behalf of Respondent, Respondent
failed to timely obtain from Splopuk advanced attornéy’s feés and
costs paid by Alagheband for Respondent. Respondent failed to
obtain from Splopuk Alagheband’s papers and property.

Respondent failed to perform work on Alagheband’'s case.
Respondent failed to supervise Splopuk's preparation of the
bankruptey papers and legal advice to Alagheband.

12. By failing to supervise Respondent’s employee, he did not
perform the services for which he was hired by Alagheband, and
Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly fa;led to

~perform legal services with competence.
PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A. (6),
was March 16, 2000.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The cases that were considered by the parties in determining the
appropriate disposition of the pending matter included:
Matter allivan (Review Dept. 1997) 3 cal. State
Bar Ct. Rptr. 608 - ;
Vaughn.v, State Bar (1972) 6 Cal. 3d.847:
inchez v. Staté Bar (1976) 18 Cal. 3d 280
' er of Whitehead (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State

(n_the Matte —NNLTE
Bar Ct. Rptr. 354
The above cases involve failure to supervisé staff, but are more
egregious than the circumstances in contrast to this pending
matter where the employee was merely an independent contractor
that ‘also had. his own legal typing and translation business; a
substantial period of time has passed since the misconduct and no
further instances of a similar nature have been reported; and
. Respondent took action to make whole the injured person after
being informed of the misconduct of the employee.
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in the Matterof ; : ' - Case Number(s):

JAMES MARK MEIZLIK -0~
A Member of the S'rote Bar . ' . 96-10-03840

Law Office Management Conditions

a.

J

the LOMA fees in the amount of §.

Within dcys of the effecﬁve date of the discipiine, Respondent shall develop a
law office managemenflorgamzcﬂon plan that meets with the approval of his probation
monitor, If one is assigned, or the Probation Unit of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel if
no probation monitor is assigned. This plan must Include procedures to send periodic_
status reports fo clients, the documentation of telephone messages received and sent, file
maintenance. the meeting of deadlines, the establishment of procedures to withdraw as
attorney. whether of record or nof, when. cllerits canriot be contacted or Ioccted, and for

the training and supervision of support personnel

Within one year of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent must attend no less
mchL hours of courses which are California Minimum Continuing Legal Educoﬂon

.approved In law office mdnagement, attorney/client relations, and/or general légal

ethics and which must be approved in agvance by Respondent’s probcﬂqn_ monitor or
the Probation Unit of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel, if no probation monifor has been
assigned. Respondent must provide satisfactory proof of attendance to the probation

monitor or Probation Unit, within sald year.

Within one year of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent shall complete the
Law Office Management Audit ("LOMA") administered by the Office of Chief Trial

Counsel. Within' 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, Respondent shail pay
_ and execute the LOMA agreement. To

complete the LOMA, Respondent shall: 1) abide by all conditions of the LOMA agreemient;

P 2) fully cooperate with the auditor; and 3) fully implement the auditor’s recommendations

with the time specified by the auditor and for the duration of the condition or probation
period. '

Within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline. Respondent shall join the Law
Practice Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of California and pay

the dues and costs of enroliment forena{l) year(®). Respbndént_sholl furnish satisfac-
tory evidence of membership in the section to the Probation Unit of the Office. of

Chief Trial Counsel in the first report required.

(Law Office Management Conditions form cpprovea by SBC Executive COmmIﬂeé 10/22/97)
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T Riy-08 ps 7 ”MW James Mark Meizlik
Date pondent’s signafure print name .

Date Respondent’s Counsel's signafure prinf name

Kéren Gorman

prinf name

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent
will be served by any conditions attached fo the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

>q The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

1 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MCDIFIED as set forth
below, and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw
or modify the stipulation, filed within 15°days after service of this order, is granted; or 2)
this court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulatior. (See rule 135(b), Rules

of Procedure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 16 days after service of this
order. -

Failure fo comply with any conditions.attached to this reproval may conslitute cause fora
separate proceeding for willful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional Conduct.

J/Ja/éa
ol

(Stipulation form revised 10/8/97) !Q Reproval Signature Page
page #




CERTEFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rulés’ Proc Code Civ Proc s § 1013a(4)]

- Tama Case Admxmslrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of elghteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City-and County of Los Angeles,
on March 30 2000 I depo:nted a true copy of the followmg document(s):

| STIPULATION RE FACTS CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, ﬁled March 29, 2000

, m a sealed envelope for eollectlon and mallmg on. that date as follows

[X] by ﬁrst-class mall w1th postage thereon fully prepmd, through the United States Postal
Servxce at Los Angeles, Cahfonua, addressed as follows

- JAMES MARK MEIZLIK BSQ
504 S ALVARADO #213
LOS ANGELES CA 90057.

[X] by interoffice mail through a facnhty regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
‘addressed as follows:

Karen Gorman, Enforcement, Los Angeles

T hereby certify thet the foregomg is tnie' and correct.  Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
March 30,2000.

State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt






(State Bar Court Case No. 01-0-05075; 02-O-11734 (Cons.))

SUPREME COUKT
$115930 FILED
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA - AUG - 1 2003
— Frederisk K, Ohirish Grerk
DEPOTY —

IN RE JAMES MARK MEIZLIK ON DISCIELINE

It is ordered that JAMES MARK MEIZLIK, State Bar No. 62116, be
suspended from the practice of law for two years, that execution of the suspension be
stayed, and that he beplaced on probation for two years subject to the conditions of
probation recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its
order. approving stipulation filed on March 26, 2003, It is further ordered that he
take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination within one year
after the effective date of this order. (SeeSegretti v. State Bar (1976)15 Cal.3d 878, - -
891, fn. 8.) Costs are awarded to the State Bar pursuant to Business & Professions
Code section 6086.10 and payable in equal installments for membership years 2004
and 2005.

-

Lot

Acting. Chief Justice

kwiktage 20e 150 001
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Counsel for the Siate ar - {Case number(s) " Jtor c 1
The State Bar of California , : L

Office of the Chief Trial Counsel| 01-0-05075
"Enforcement 02-0-11734

Monique T. Miller, No. 212469 | ' F"_E » N

1149 S. Hill Street

‘Los Angeles, CA 90015 : :

(213) 765-1000 . p BLIC MA-l—rER i MARZB 03

Counsel for Respondent B s ) . sgﬁ%gg%ggggf !
James Mark Meizlik ' _ LOSANGELES

In Pro Per. ’ ' .

504 S. Alvarado. St #213
Los Angeles, CA 90057
Telephone: (323) 464-0316

v .5ubmmed lo l osslgned judge 0. seﬂlemeni ]udge

i ey STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
JAMES MARK MEIZLIK .  AND ORDER APPROVING

Bar #62116 , STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Member of the State Bar of Calitomia 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

(Respondent) : )

. Al Pdrlles Ackn"owledgrﬂents-
m Respondeni Is a member of the Stole Bor of Colifomla. odmiﬂed } December 20, 1974 'y, G

(2) The pcmies dgree to be bound by the foctuol sﬂpulcmons coniained hereln even If conclustons of law or
" disposifion are rejected or changed by the Supreme Counl.

{3) Al invesﬂgoﬁons or proceedings listed by case number In the capfion. of this. stipulotlon are entirely
resolved by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismlssed charge(s)/counti(s) are Ilsfed unhder
'Dlsmissols The slipulation and order consist of ._13 pages

. {4) A stotemen! of dcts or omissions acknowledged by Respondem as cause or causes for discipline is
‘Included under “Facts.” _ .. ]r x

al o Include,d-.; iinder *Coholuslbns‘

(5) Concluslons ot low. drown from ond specmcony referﬂng Io Ihe focis ore
- of. Low ; _ gy & _ L

(6) No more thon 30 doys prlor fo. Ihe ﬁllng ot ﬂ‘lls sﬁpulohon Respondenl hds been pdvised Ih wriﬁng of any
pending |nVest|gonon/proceedlng not resolved by this stipulation, excep! for cnmlndl jnv?shgdhons

{7) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondenl ocknowledges the provlslons of .;Bus & Prochode §§6086 10 &
6140.7. (Check one opfion only):
O cosis added to membershlp fee for colenddr year followmg effective dote of disolﬁnne
@ costs o be paid in equal amounts prior fo Februory 1 for the following membershlp years:
ZQ94 and 2005 -

(hordship, special circumstances or other good cause per Iule 284, Rules of Procedure)
O cosls walved in part as set forth under “Partial Walver of Costs”
O costs entirely waived -

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in thc
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e, “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”

(Stipulation form apploved by $8C Executive Commites 10/1 6/00) Siayed suspenslon



B. ‘Aggravating Circumstance-" .y definition, see Standards for. Atom¢ ““nclions for Protessional Misconduct
. ' slandérd 1.2(b).) Facts-supy...ing aggravating circumslances are requfed, - | k-

('I) 0 Prior récord of discipline [see standard 1.2{0]

(a) Slate Bar Court case # of prior case  98-0-03840

(b) O -date prior discipline effective __ 4-19-00

(c) O Rules of Professional Conducy Stafe Bar Act vioiafions: __ Rules of Professional

Condﬁcf, rule 3-110(A)(Failure to Pefform).

(d) @ deg[ee ofpf[of df;éip"né . Private Reproval

(e) O It Respondenf has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or

(2 4

(3 O

(4) O

(5) Q-

(6) O

(z 0O

@ O

R Indiﬂérek;cq: -

under “Prior Discipline”.

53

Dishon_‘esiy:,'.Respdnd.enrs misconduct was surroundgd‘by or foll_ow_‘e_d.by bad faith, dishonesty, .
concealment, overreaching or other violations of ihe State Bar Aci or Rules of Professional
Conduct, - e orhE ' ’

Trust Vloldﬂéh: Tust funds or Property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
account fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or_property. : ‘

Harm: - Respondent's misconduct harmed siniﬂcanﬂY a client, the public o the adminisiration of
lustice. ' ' '

. . Respondent demonsirated indifference towaid reclification of o'r':a't'o;'ﬁ.e;_i_he'hr for the
consequences of his or her misconduct. o L ST L

Lack of Cdéberatlon: . Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to viclims of his/her
misconduct or fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattemn ©of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a patiern of misconduct. * '

No aggravating circumsiances are involved.,

Additional aggravafing circumstances:

(Stipulation form approved by S8C Executive Commitee 10/16/00)

s[ayéd Suspension



" C., Miligaiing Clrchmstanées 1s__,ee._\§tanaard 1.2(e).) Facts supporting mi*»aling clicumstances are required.
L " E " a J .

(f]' O - No Prior Discipiine: Re;béﬁdent has-no prior record of discibliné over mqrfy years of pracfice coupled
with present miscoriduct which is not deemed serious, g 5 |

{2) O No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the mlséonduct.'

(3) @ Candoi/Cooperation: Respondent displayed sponfaneods candor and COoperqﬂo'ri fo the victims of
his’her misconduct and to'the State Bar during disciplinary investigafion q_nd proceedings. ‘ .

(4) O Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demp‘ristrdﬂng. remorse and
recognifion of the wrongdolng, which sleps were designed lo timely atone for any consequences of hiy
her mlsconduct.v - - . -

(5 O Restitufion: ‘Respondent paid § | _on__ . in resfitution
: o ) without the threat of force of disciplinary, civil or ctiminal proceed-
ings. ' S : L , .

¢ r -

(6) O Delay: 'ﬁ;ese"disclbliﬁdly'Ipféééé'&ings were "ex.c-e'ssh'leiy delayed, The deiay ig“{-not' attributable 1o
Respondent and the delay prejudiced hinvher, ’ ’

(7) O Good Faith: Respondent acled In good faith.

(8) O Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional m'i';conduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional ditficulties or Physical disabilifies which expert festimony would
e;idb!lsh_ was directly responsible for the misconduc. _The difficulties or disabliities were not the product of
any Hlegal conduct by the member; such a5 lllegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longet
‘suffers from sich difficullies or disablilfies; - . - ' SEI '

(9) B Fomily Problems: At the fime of the misconduc!, Respdnden_l suffered exireme difficulties in hisher

personal life which were other than emolional or physical in nature.

(10) O Sev;'ré Financlal Stress: 'AHhe. fime of the misconduet, Respondent sufféred from severe financial shess
which resulted from circumsfances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher conirol and
which were direclly responsible for the misconduct. - '

(11) O Good Characler: Respondent's good character Is affesled fo by a wide iange of references in the

_ legal and. general communifies who ‘are aware of the full extent of hisher misconduct. - .

(12) O Rehabilitafion: Considerable time has passed since the acls of professional misconduct occuned
fo!lowe;l by convincing prool of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No miligafing circumstances are involved,

Addifional mifigating circumstances: See . Attachment to Stipulation

(Stipuiation form approved by SBC Execufive Commitee 10/16/00) stayo'd Suspension



' .UL. Discipline

AT
i }

" 1. Sstayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the praciice of law for a period of _Two(2)years -

B. The above-referenced sdspension shall be stayed.

.0 . and unill Respondent does the following:

——

I ond until Respondent shows proof satistaclory io ihe Siafe Bar-Court of rehabititation qnd
present filness to practice and present learning and. abllity in the law pursuant to
standard 1.4(c)(), Standards for Altorney Sanctions _fOr_ Professional Misconduct

fl. and until Respondent pays restifution fo . PR AT
[payee(s)] (or the Clierit Security Fund, It appropriate), in the amount of
.+ Plus 10% per annum accuing from - :
_and provides proof thereof 1o the Probaiio.n.Unil..O_tﬂce of the Chiet Wal Counsel

2. 'P,r'obqﬂbh,'ﬁ -

Responden shall be placed on probafion for a perlod of  Two (2) years y :
which shall commence upon the effeclive date of the Supreme Court order herein. (See rule 953,
Californiq Rules of Cou‘ri_.) '

E. Additiohal Condilions of Protiafion:

(1)

(2

(3)

(4)

(5)

(Sfipulation form approved by $8C Executive Commitee 10/16/00)

4'

5

- During the probation period, Respondent shal

| comply with the provisions ‘of the Siate Bar Act
and Rules of Professional C_onduct. 5

Within fen (10) édi(;"éf:ansi change, Respondent shall report fo the ‘Membership Records Office

of {he Slate Bar and to the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office

* address and felephone number, of other address for Slafe Bar purposes, as prescribed by .

seclion 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code,

Respondent shall submit writien qQuadrterly teports fo'the Probation Unit on each January 10, ‘Apil
10, July 10, and Oclober 10 of the period of probation, Under penaity of perjuty, respondent

report would ‘cover less than 30 days, that repoit shall be submitted on the nexi quarter date,

‘and cover the extended period.

lnaddiﬁonloallquorteﬂv téports, -a final repor, 'ésntdihlng .lh'e"'same_ Information, is due fio
-earller than twenly (20) days before the last day of the peried of probation and no.later than

the last day of probation.

Respondent shall be dsslghed a probation monitor. Respondent shall promptly review the, ferms

.and condifions of probation with the probation monilet fo establish d. manner-and sé¢hedule of
_compliance. -During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports

as may be requested, in addition fo ‘the quarterly reports required fo be submitied to the Proba-
tion Unit. - Respondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor,

Subject to asserfion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer tully, promptly and
kruthtully any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chilef Tial Counsel and any

probation monltor assigned under these conditions which are directed fo Respondent
personally or In writing relating o whether Respondent is complying or has complled with the

--probafion conditions.

Stayed Suspension

4



o Io,

(7)

(8

(9

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitee 1071 6/00)

O Wwihinone (1)y ;ofthe effeclive dale of the discipline #ein, respondent shall provige fo the
. Probafion Unit saf- = _liory proof of aftendance at a sessic - 7 the Ethics School, and pgm'g'e of
©  the fest given at .. . -end of that session. _ R "

‘o0 No Ethics Scheol recommended.

O Respondent shall comply with all condifions of proba'vﬂ,on Impésed in the underlying crimingj
matter and shall- so declare under penally of perjury In conjunction with any quarterly report to
be.filed with the Probation Unit, '

O The following condifions are aftached hereto and incorporated:

o Substance Abuse Condifions @ . Law Office M_anagement Conditions
O  Medicai Condifions O * Flnancial Condifions "

.0 Other condifions negofiated by the parties:

Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide. proof of passage of the
Multisiate Professional Responsibility Examination {*MPRE"), administered by the Nalional Conference of

- Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tral Counsel within one yed. Failure to pass
- the MPRE results in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(b), California

Rules of Courl, and rule 321(c)(1) & (c), Rules of Procedure,

a No MPRE recommended.

Stayed Suspension

5
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In"the Matter of
A Member of the Siate Bar #62116

6ase Number(s):

JAMES MARK MEIZLIK
01-0-05075 et al.

C.

law Office Mani:gerhent- C,oﬁdlﬂons

Q within __ daysl___monihs/.___years of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respon-

dent shalf develop alaw office management/ organtzation plan; which must be approved by: -
respondent's probation moritfor, or, if no monifor Is dssigned, by thie Probation'Unit. This pidn must
Include procedures fo send perlodic reports fo clients; the documentafion of telephone mes-

sages received and sent; file maintenance; e meefing of deadlines; the establishment of .

~ procedures fo withdraw as atfomey, whether of record or riot, when clients cannot be contacted

. orlocated; and,forthe fraining andisipervsion of supportpersonnel, | . " .. .

b @ Winh__ xowk__wonik_L yearkof the effécive date of the discipline hefein,

respondent shall submit fo the Probatfion Unit satisfacfory evidence of complefion of noJess than

. Tén(10) hours of MCLE approvéd courses in law office management, atiomey client reidfions and/

or general legal ethics. .This requirement s separate.from any Minimum Confinuing Legal Educa-
ion (MCLE) requirement, and respondent shall not receive MCLE credit for aftending these
courses (Rule.3201, Rules of Aiocediure of ihe State Bar) L e W

* Within 30 days of the efteciive date of.the discipline, tespondent shalljoin the Ldw Practice
' .Mahagemént ahd Technology Section-of the State Bar of Californic and pay the dues and
* costs of enrolimentfor 1, _year(x). Respondent shall fumnish satistactory evidence of
.membership In the section.to the Probation Unit of the Office of Chlef Trial Counsel in the

first report required.

{Law Office Management Condifions form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00)

pagé# 6
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A CHMENT

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF; JAMES MARK MEIZLIK

CASENUMBERS: . . 01.0-05075;02-0-11734

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the followmg facts are true and that he is culpable of v1olat10ns of the

specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

CASE No. QI-MSM (Pena Matter)

1

In.or about August 1999, Juan Pena (*Pena”) went to ReSpondent’s office at 6314 Van Nuys
Blvd., Suite #202, Van Nuys (“Van Nuys office”), looking for representation in a civil matter

_.entltled Copelco Capital, Tric. v. Juan Carlos Pena (the “Copelco lawsuit”), Los Angeles:

Superior Court BC 215106. At the time of employment, Pena remitted $1, ,000 for
Respondent’s legal services to Arthur Splopuk (“Splopuk") who mtl'oduced hlmself to Pena as
Respondent’s legal assistant, - D

Respondent’s Oﬁﬁce in Van Nuys was a satellite office for Respondent. Splopuk leased that
office space to Respondent. Splopuk also leased office space in the Van Nuys office building
to other attomneys. Splopuk conducted his own legal forms typing and translation business
called Legal Protection Services, all at the Van Nuys office building.  Respondent paid Splopuk
rent, for occasional typing and translation services as an independent contractor, and for
reception services. Splopuk was authorized by Respondent to meet with Spanish speaking
clients, take information from those clients, and communicate with clients concerning personal
injury matters. " As landlord of the suite, Splopuk had access to all mail coming to Respondent’
office. Splopuk had business cards bearing his name and the title “legal assistant” in the upper
left comer of the card, and Respondent’s name, title “Attorney at Law”, and the Van Nuys
office address in the center of the card. Splopuk provided this card to Pena.

Page # 7 ;
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9.

After he hired Respondent to represent him, Pena dealt exclusively with Splopuk. Respondent
was not in his Van Nuys office on a daily basis and did not have procedures in place to ensure
that Splopuk follow instructions, inform Respondent of all clients coming into the office and turn
over all mail, messages, and monies paid by clients to Respondent

Inor about August 1999 Splopuk spoke w1th CopeIco s attorney, Susan Kay Breen

(“Breen”). Splopuk instructed Breen to contact Pena directly, thus acting in Respondent s

stead and as Pena 'S attorney

; Subsequent to August 1999, Respondent received from Splopuk the complaint filed in the
- Copelco lawsuit and reviewed the complaint on behalf of Pena.

Thereaﬁer, Respondent took 10 action to defend Pena in the suit filed by Copelco Capltal Inc.
In or about January 2000, thc suit ended in a default judgment agamst Pena.

Respondent did not eam the §1,000 fees that were advanced to h1m to represent Pena..

On or about February 14, 2002, after Pena had fileda complamt with the State Bar
Respondent wrote to the State Bar that he would refund the unearned fees to Pena. |

On or about September 25 2002, Respondent sent Pena a check in the amount of $1 000.

Legal Conclusggg in Case No. 91-0-0507 (Pena Matter)

10.

13.

14,

By falhng to take any steps to defend Pena in the Copelco lawsuit, Respondent mtentxonally,
recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in wilful violation of
Rules of Professxonal Conduct rule 3-110(A).

By fallmg to supervise a support staff member who made representations that Respondent
would defend Pena in the Copelco lawsuit and who acted in Respondent’s stead as Pena’s
attorney, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to supervise his support staff
in w1lful vmlatlon of Rules of Professxonal Conduct rule 3-110(A). ' .

By falhng to inform Pena that he did not file an answer to the complaint in the Copelco lawsuit
and by failing to promptly move to vacate the default judgment against Pena, Respondent
improperly withdrew from employment with a client in wilful wolatlon of Rules of Professional

Conduct, rule 3-700(A)(2).

&, ~

Page #8
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15. By failing to promptly refund the $1,000 unearned fees to Pena, Respondent failed to refund
‘promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that was not earned in wilful violation of Rules of

Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

CASE No. 02-0-11734 (Cabrales Matter)

16. -Fromin or about Adgust 2001 through May 2002, Respondent shared an office located at
2120 West 8™ Street, Suite #340 (“8 Street office’ "), with Gustavo Splopuk (“Gustavo™), a
non-attorney who ran a business entitled “Legal Protection Group Services.”

17. ' In or-about February 2002, Gloria Cabrales (“Cabrales”) went to the 8% Street office, looking
for representation in a marital dissolution matter. Cabrales spoke with Gustavo who
represented to Cabrales that he was an attomney and gave her a business card bearing his name,
his business name and the office’s address: “Legal Protection Group Services - Gustavo

_ Splopuk 2120 West 8% St. Sulte #340",

18. At the same meetmg in or about Februaxy 2002, Gustavo adv1sed Cabrales on the merits of her
'.case and recommended that she settle out of court. When Cabrales did not want to settle out
of court, Gustavo recommended Respondent to Cabrales and gave Cabrales a business card -
beanng Respondent’s name, his title and the office’s address: “James M. Melzhk Attorney at -
Law 2120 West 8"‘ St. Suite #340", , g

19. Inor about Februaxy 2002 Cabrales remitted $1,163 in advanced attorney’s fees to Gustavo
“for Respondent's legal services.

20. | ,Thereaﬁer, Respondent hand-draﬁed an Order to Show Cause (“OSC™) on behalf of Cabrales
and requested that Gustavo prepare and finalize the documents to be filed for Cabrales

sxgnature

21.  Onorabout Febmary 14, 2002, Gustavo filed a Petition for Dissolution and an OSC for child
and spousal support listing Respondent as Cabrales’ attorney of record in the matter entitled

Gloria Cabrales v, Qﬂmel Cabrales, Los Angeles Superior Court Case no. ED 029935

'(“Cabrales matter”,) -

22, Respondenf was not in his 8% Street office on a daﬂy basis and did not have procedures in
place to ensure that Gustavo follow instructions, inform Respondent of all clients coming into the
office and turn over all mail, messages, ‘and momes pald by chents to Respondent

- -~

Page#9 ‘ :
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2
24.
25,

26.

Respondent failed to supervise Gustavo’s preparation of the dissolution papers filed on behalf
of Cabrales.

In or aBou‘t March 2002, Cabrales retained new counsel. On or about March 11, 2002,
Respondent substituted out of the Cabrales matter.

On or about October 17, 2002, Cabrales, dissatisfied with Respondent and Gnstaw, wrote to

Respondent a letter requesting that he refund the advanced attorney’s fees.remitted to Gustavo.

On or about December 30 2002 after Cabrales had ﬁled a complalnt with the State Bar,

: Respondent sent Cabrales a check in the amount of $570 00.

Legal Conclusiog in Qase Né. 02—&1173 (Cabrales Matter)

26.

27.

By faﬂmg to supemse a non-attorney member of his legal office staff who made representatlons

that he was an attomey and that Respondent would pursue the marital dissolution matter on
behalf of Cabrales, Respondent intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to supervise his
support staﬂ' in wrlful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3- IIO(A)

' By fallmg to promptly refund the advanced attorney’s fees pald by Cabrales, Respondent failed

to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that was not earned in wilful violation of
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2). -

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

There are no pendmg proceedmgs as of March 3, 2003, the dxsclosure date referred to, on page one,
paragraph A. (6)

AFACTS SUPPORTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES

Respondent dxsplayed spontaneous candor and cooperatxon to the State Bar dunng the

dlscrplmary mvestlgatlon and proccedmgs

Respondent submxtted proof of pro bono legal work. From December 2000 through June

2002, Respondent represented several disabled individuals without charge and assrsted them in

obtammg much needed disability and/or Social Secunty benefits,

~ -

Page #10
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AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

or Attorney Sanctio r Professional Misconduct (the “S s”):

Standard 1.6(a) provides that where “two or more acts of professional misconduct are found or
acknowledged in a single disciplinary proceeding, and different sanctions are prescribed by these
standards for said acts, the sanctions imposed shall be the more or most severe of the different
applicable sanctions.”

Standard 1.7(a) holds, in part, that where a “member has a record of one prior imposition of
discipline ... the degree of discipline imposed in the current proceeding shall be greater than that
imposed in the prior proceeding...” This is in conjunction with factors in aggravation as set forth in
Standard 1.2(b).

Standard 2.4(b) provides in part that when an attorney fails to provide services in matters not
demonstrating a pattern of misconduct, the discipline shall result in a reproval or suspension, depending
on the extent of the misconduct and the extent of the harm to the client.

CASELAW:

Vaughn v. State Bar (1972) 6 Cal. 3d 847 - In the first matter, the court found that the
attorney had commingled his funds with his clients by allowing the client trust account to be seized in
satisfaction of a judgment thereby freeing the attorney’s personal funds. In the second matter, the
attomey failed to supervise his staff which wrongfully gamished the wages of a defendant to pay
attorney’s fees already collected. The attorney who had no prior discipline received a private reproval.

In the Matter of Whitehead (1991) 1 Cal, State Bar Ct. Rptr. 354, the attomey was found
culpable in three client matters, including commingling trust funds with personal funds, failure to
supervise associates in a civil matter, failure to respond to correspondence from client’s subsequent
attorneys, and failure to cooperate with the State Bar. The attorney received one year stayed
suspension, with five years probation, on various conditions including 45 days actual suspension. The
Court considered in mitigation the attorney’s emotional difficulties due to problems with his marriage
and a suicidal wife. Respondent had a prior private reproval.

Application:

The misconduct at hand is not as serious as the misconduct in the cases cited above which
involved failure to supervise staff. There is no commingling of client funds as in Vaughn. However,
unlike Vaughn, Respondent has a prior record of discipline and should receive more discipline. Unlike

Page #11
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Whitehead which involved three client matters, commingling of client funds and failure to cooperate
with the State Bar, Respondent’s misconduct consists primarily in failure to supervise his staff in two

} chent maiters Respondent should thus receive less dlsclplme than Wlntehead

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDIN GS.

Respondent aclcnowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent that as
of February 25, 2003, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately $1,643.86.. .
Respondent ackrniowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include State Bar
Court costs which will be included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stxpulatlon be granted the costs.in this matter

may mcrease due to the cost of ﬁthher proceedmgs
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<’ _JAMES MARK MEIZLIK
2 -"}pﬂnl name T ——

m% Eesponaenf's Comsel's ilgnafu'e print name ' T

0 [O3 - " __MONIQUE T. MILLER |
Qle i Unse llgna - prin; ﬂamﬂ .

ORDER

Flndlng 1he shpulaﬂon to be fair fo the parﬂes c:nd 1hat it adequctely protecfs the public
-IT IS ORDERED thclf ihe requesfed dlsmlssal of counfs/chcrges. if any. ls GRANTEDw:thout

prejudlce and. _

X e sﬂpulafed facts and dtsposmon are APPROVED and the DISC!PLINE RECOMMENbEb
to fhe SUpreme Court _ _ _ , el _

D The shpulated facts and dlsposiﬂon are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forfh below -
- and fhe DISCIPI.INE IS RECOMMENDED to ihe Supreme Court, o ,

The pames are bound by the sﬂpulation as cpproved unless l) Q moﬁon to wuthdrc:w or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted:; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. - (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) - The éffective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme .

", Court order herem. normclly 30 days aﬁer file dcfe (See rule 953(c:) Ccllfornlq Rules of

' Courf) :
| /

_

{Stipulation form approved by SEC Executive Committee 1'0/22/97). : SLupemlorVRrobaﬂon.V!oIaﬂon Signature Page
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
.on March 26, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed March 26, 2003

in a sealed envelope for colicction and mailing on that date as follows:
[X] by ﬁrét—ciass mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES MARK MEIZLIK
504 S ALVARADO ST #213
LOS ANGELES CA 90057

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MONIQUE MILLER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

d in Los Angeles, California, on

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. E .
March 26, 2003. i

State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]
I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County
of Los Angeles, on April 15, 2019, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

XI by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

James M. Meizlik
3250 Wilshire Blvd,Ste 2003
Los Angeles, CA 90010

X by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

William Todd, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

April 15, 2019.

Paul Songco -
Court Specialist
State Bar Court



